

JAN 3 . 2011

No. 10-735

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

DEANIA M. JACKSON, On Behalf of Herself
and All Other Persons Similarly Situated,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Louisiana Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: January 3, 2011

WILSON-EPES PRINTING CO., INC. - (202) 789-0096 - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20002

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	6
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE L O U I S I A N A V I O L A T E S FUNDAMENTAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY PERMITTING NAMED PLAINTIFFS TO REPRESENT THOSE WITH DISSIMILAR INTERESTS	9
II. THIS CASE PROVIDES THE COURT WITH AN UNUSUAL OPPORTUNITY TO GIVE GUIDANCE TO STATE COURTS REGARDING THE USE OF CLASS ACTIONS	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) (<i>per curiam</i>)	17
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	11, 15
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	15
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	6, 11
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	15
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	6, 11
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	11
<i>Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1984 (1995)	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	10, 11, 14, 15, 16

	Page
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	15
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	7

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. xiv, Due Process Clause	8, 14, 17
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-2	16
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	18, 19
Louisiana Products Liability Act (LPLA), La.R.S. 9:2800.51 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 13

Miscellaneous:

Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 DUKE L.J. 1251 (2002)	18
Henry Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	17
Laura J. Hines, <i>Mirroring or Muscling: An Examination of State Class Action Appellate Rulemaking</i> , 58 KAN. L. REV. 1027 (2010)	18

	Page
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23	18
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(a)(4)	11
Fed.R.Civ.P. 23(f)	18
